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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MAINE 

 
 
In re: 
 
MONTREAL MAINE & ATLANTIC 
RAILWAY, LTD., 
 

             Debtor. 
 

 
 
Chapter 11 
Case No. 13-10670 
  

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Angela L. Stewart, being over the age of eighteen and an employee of Bernstein, Shur, 

Sawyer & Nelson, P.A. in Portland, Maine, hereby certify that, on August 30, 2013, I filed the 

following documents via the Court’s CM/ECF electronic filing system: 

• Motion for Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 542(b), along with the proposed form of 
Order (the “§ 542(b) Motion”)[D.E. 124];  
 

• Motion for Expedited Hearing, Shortened Objection Period and Limited Notice 
With Respect to Motion for Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 542(b), along with the 
proposed form of Order (the “Motion to Expedite”) [D.E. 125];  and 
 

• Notice of Expedited Hearing relating to the Motion for Expedited Hearing, 
Shortened Objection Period and Limited Notice With Respect to Motion for 
Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 542(b) [D.E. 125]. 
 

I further certify that on August 30, 2013, I served the § 542(b) Motion, the Motion to 

Expedite and the Notice of Expedited Hearing on the following parties via CM/ECF, e-mail or 

overnight delivery: (1) the United States Trustee; (2) the Debtor’s counsel; (3) the non-insider 

holders of the twenty (20) largest unsecured claims against the Debtor, or, if applicable, the 

lawyers representing such holders; (4) applicable federal and state taxing authorities; (5) the 

holders of secured claims against the Debtor, or if applicable, the lawyers representing such 

holders; (6) others who have, as of the date of the Motion to Expedite and the § 542(b) Motion, 
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entered an appearance and requested service of papers in this Case; (7) counsel for Irving; and 

(8) counsel for GNP. 

A full list of the parties served and the manner of service is detailed in the attached 

Service List.  

Dated:  August 30, 2013    /s/ Angela L. Stewart  
Angela L. Stewart, Paralegal 
 
 

BERNSTEIN, SHUR, SAWYER & NELSON 
100 Middle Street 
P.O. Box 9729 
Portland, ME 04104-5029 
(207) 774-1200 
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SERVICE LIST 
VIA CM/ECF: 
 
Fred W. Bopp III,, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Progress Rail Services Corporation  
fbopp@perkinsthompson.com, 
lweliver@perkinsthompson.com;malexander@perkinsthompson.com;tmanhart@perkinsthompson.com;d
shigo@perkinsthompson.com  
 
Roger A. Clement, Jr., Esq. on behalf of Debtor Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.  
rclement@verrilldana.com, nhull@verrilldana.com;bankr@verrilldana.com  
 
Randy J. Creswell, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Progress Rail Services Corporation  
rcreswell@perkinsthompson.com, 
malexander@perkinsthompson.com;tmanhart@perkinsthompson.com;sleyden@perkinsthompson.com;lw
eliver@perkinsthompson.com;dshigo@perkinsthompson.com  
 
Keith J. Cunningham, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Eastern Maine Railway Company  
kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com  
 
Keith J. Cunningham, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Maine Northern Railway Company  
kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com  
 
Keith J. Cunningham, Esq. on behalf of Creditor New Brunswick Southern Railway Company  
kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com  
 
Michael A. Fagone, Esq. on behalf of Attorney Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson  
mfagone@bernsteinshur.com, 
acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@ber
nsteinshur.com;kfox@bernsteinshur.com  
 
Michael A. Fagone, Esq. on behalf of Trustee Robert J. Keach  
mfagone@bernsteinshur.com, 
acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;sspizuoco@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@ber
nsteinshur.com;kfox@bernsteinshur.com  
 
Jeremy R. Fischer on behalf of Interested Party Indian Harbor Insurance Company  
jfischer@dwmlaw.com, pfolsom@dwmlaw.com  
 
Jeremy R. Fischer on behalf of Interested Party XL Insurance Company, Ltd.  
jfischer@dwmlaw.com, pfolsom@dwmlaw.com  
 
Craig Goldblatt on behalf of Interested Party XL Insurance Company, Ltd.  
craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com  
 
Frank J. Guadagnino on behalf of Creditor Maine Department of Transportation  
fguadagnino@clarkhillthorpreed.com  
 
Michael F. Hahn, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Bangor Savings Bank  
mhahn@eatonpeabody.com, 
clavertu@eatonpeabody.com;dgerry@eatonpeabody.com;dcroizier@eatonpeabody.com;jmiller@eatonpe
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abody.com  
 
Nathaniel R. Hull, Esq. on behalf of Debtor Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.  
nhull@verrilldana.com, bankr@verrilldana.com  
 
David C. Johnson on behalf of Creditor Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company  
bankruptcy@mcm-law.com, djohnson@mcm-law.com  
 
Jordan M. Kaplan, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen  
jkaplan@zwerdling.com, mwolly@zwerdling.com  
 
Robert J. Keach, Esq. on behalf of Trustee Robert J. Keach  
rkeach@bernsteinshur.com, 
acummings@bernsteinshur.com;jlewis@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com  
 
George W. Kurr, Jr. on behalf of Creditor Estates of David Lacroix Beaudoin  
gwkurr@grossminsky.com, tmseymour@grossminsky.com  
 
George W. Kurr, Jr. on behalf of Creditor Estates of Marie Alliance, et al  
gwkurr@grossminsky.com, tmseymour@grossminsky.com  
 
George W. Kurr, Jr. on behalf of Creditor Estates of Stephanie Bolduc  
gwkurr@grossminsky.com, tmseymour@grossminsky.com  
 
Alan R. Lepene, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Eastern Maine Railway Company  
Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com, Cathy.Heldt@ThompsonHine.com  
 
Alan R. Lepene, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Maine Northern Railway Company  
Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com, Cathy.Heldt@ThompsonHine.com  
 
Alan R. Lepene, Esq. on behalf of Creditor New Brunswick Southern Railway Company  
Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com, Cathy.Heldt@ThompsonHine.com  
 
Anthony J. Manhart on behalf of Creditor Progress Rail Services Corporation  
tmanhart@perkinsthompson.com, 
rcreswell@perkinsthompson.com;malexander@perkinsthompson.com;sleyden@perkinsthompson.com;ds
higo@perkinsthompson.com  
 
Benjamin E. Marcus, Esq. on behalf of Interested Party XL Insurance Company, Ltd.  
bmarcus@dwmlaw.com, hwhite@dwmlaw.com;dsoucy@dwmlaw.com  
 
George J. Marcus, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company  
bankruptcy@mcm-law.com  
 
James F. Molleur, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen  
jim@molleurlaw.com, 
cw7431@gmail.com;all@molleurlaw.com;tanya@molleurlaw.com;jen@molleurlaw.com;barry@molleur
law.com;kati@molleurlaw.com;martine@molleurlaw.com;julie@molleurlaw.com  
 
Ronald Stephen Louis Molteni, Esq. on behalf of Interested Party Surface Transportation Board  
moltenir@stb.dot.gov  
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Victoria Morales on behalf of Creditor Maine Department of Transportation  
Victoria.Morales@maine.gov, 
rhotaling@clarkhillthorpreed.com,Toni.Kemmerle@maine.gov,ehocky@clarkhill.com,Nathan.Moulton@
maine.gov,Robert.Elder@maine.gov  
 
Stephen G. Morrell, Esq. on behalf of U.S. Trustee Office of U.S. Trustee  
stephen.g.morrell@usdoj.gov  
 
Office of U.S. Trustee  
ustpregion01.po.ecf@usdoj.gov  
 
Richard P. Olson, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Committee Unofficial Committee of Victims  
rolson@perkinsolson.com, jmoran@perkinsolson.com;lkubiak@perkinsolson.com  
 
Jeffrey T. Piampiano, Esq. on behalf of Interested Party XL Insurance Company, Ltd.  
jpiampiano@dwmlaw.com, aprince@dwmlaw.com;hwhite@dwmlaw.com  
 
Jennifer H. Pincus, Esq. on behalf of U.S. Trustee Office of U.S. Trustee  
Jennifer.H.Pincus@usdoj.gov  
 
William C. Price on behalf of Creditor Maine Department of Transportation  
wprice@clarkhill.com, rhotaling@clarkhillthorpreed.com  
 
Joshua Aaron Randlett on behalf of Interested Party Travelers Property Casualty Company of America  
jrandlett@rwlb.com, kmorris@rwlb.com  
 
Elizabeth L. Slaby on behalf of Creditor Maine Department of Transportation  
bslaby@clarkhillthorpreed.com  
 
John Thomas Stemplewicz on behalf of Creditor United States of America  
john.stemplewicz@usdoj.gov  
 
Pamela W. Waite, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Maine Revenue Services  
pam.waite@maine.gov  
 
Jason C. Webster, Esq. on behalf of Creditor Estates of David Lacroix Beaudoin  
jwebster@thewebsterlawfirm.com, dgarcia@thewebsterlawfirm.com;hvicknair@thewebsterlawfirm.com  
 
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS OR EXPRESS MAIL: 
 
AC Electric Corp. 
Attn:  Dan Parsons, President & CEO 
120 Merrow Road 
P.O. Box 1508 
Auburn, ME  04211-1508 
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Canadian Pacific Railway Co. 
1115 St. Antoine St. W 
Montreal, QC H3C 1B5 
CANADA 
 
Canadian Pacific Railway Co. 
c/o E. Hunter Harrison, CEO 
Gulf Canada Square 
401 9 Ave SW – Ste 500 
Calgary, AB T2P 4Z4 
P.O. Box 2078 
CANADA 
 
Cattron Theimeg 
Box 200477 
Pittsburgh, PA  15251-0477 
 
Debroussailleurs GSL Inc 
5646 Chemin Saint-Remi 
St-Adien-De-Ham, PQ  J0A 1C0 
CANADA 
 
Flex Leasing I, LLC 
SDS 12-2315 
P.O. Box 86 
Minneapolis, MN  55486-0086 
 
Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP 
c/o R. Scott Jolliffe, Chair and CEO 
1400, 700 – 2nd Street S.W. 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4V5 
CANADA 
 
Helm Financial Corporation 
Attn:  General Counsel 
505 Sansome Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
 
Maine Northern Railway 
P.O. Box 905, Station A 
71 Alison Boulevard 
Fredericton, NB  E3B 5B4 
CANADA 
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Maine Revenue Services 
Attn: Stanley D. Campbell, Deputy Director 
P.O. Box 9107 
Augusta, ME  04332-9107 
 
New Brunswick Southern Railway 
11 Gifford Road 
Saint John, N.B. 
E2M 4X8 
CANADA 
 
Petro Sud-Ouest Inc. 
619, Laurent 
Granby, PQ  J2G 8Y3 
CANADA 
 
Progress Rail Services 
c/o William P. Ainsworth, CEO 
24601 Network Place 
Chicago, IL  60673-1246 
 
RWC Inc. 
248 Lockhouse Road 
P.O. Box 876 
Westfield, MA  01086-0876 
 
Railway Company Limited 
300 Union Street 
Saint John, NB  E2L 4Z2 
CANADA 
 
Rail World, Inc. 
c/o Edward A. Burkhardt, President & CEO 
6400 Shafer Court, Suite 275 
Rosemont, IL  60018 
 
Rail World Locomotive Leasing 
c/o Edward A. Burkhardt, President & CEO 
6400 Shafer Court, Suite 275 
Des Plaines, IL  60018 
 
St. Lawrence & Atlantic RR 
9001, boul. de l’Acadie 
Bureau 600 
Montreal, QC H4N 3H5 
CANADA 
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Valero Marketing & Supply Co. 
c/o Bill Kless, Chairman & CEO 
One Valero Way 
San Antonio, TX  78249-1616 
 
Ville De Sherbrooke 
145 Rue Wellington Nord 
C P 610 
Sherbrooke, QC  J1H 5H9 
CANADA 
 
Internal Revenue Service 
2970 Market Street 
Mail Stop 5-Q30.133 
Philadelphia, PA 19104-5016 
 
Maine Revenue Services 
Attn:  Bankruptcy Unit 
51 Commerce Drive 
Augusta, ME 04330 
 
Vermont Department of Taxes 
133 State Street  
Montpelier, VT 05609-1401 
 
EPA New England, Region 1 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA  02109-3912 
 
Maine DEP 
17 State House Station 
Augusta, ME  04333-0017 
 
Daniel A. Edelman, Esq. 
for Multiple Litigation Claimants 
Edelman, Combs, Latturner & Goodwin, LLC 
120 S. LaSalle Street, 18th Floor 
Chicago, IL  60603 
 
Mitchell A. Toups, Esq. 
for Multiple Litigation Claimants 
Weller, Green, Toups & Terrell, L.L.P. 
2615 Calder Ave 
Beaumont, TX  77704 
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Craig D. Brown  
Meyers & Flowers, LLC  
3 North Second Street, Suite 300  
St. Charles, IL 60174  
 
Daniel C. Cohn  
Murtha Cullina LLP  
99 High Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
 
GATX Corporation  
222 West Adams Street 
Chicago, IL 60606 
 
Taruna Garg    
Murtha Cullina LLP  
177 Broad Street  
Stamford, CT 06901  
 
Eric M. Hocky    
Clark Hill Thorp Reed  
2005 Market Street  
Suite 1000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Luc A. Despins  
Paul Hastings, LLP  
75 East 55th Street  
New York, NY 10022 
 
Peter J. Flowers, Esq. 
for Multiple Litigation Claimants 
Meyers & Flowers, LLC 
3 North Second Street, Suite 300 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
 
Jason C. Webster, Esq. 
for Multiple Litigation Claimants 
The Webster Law Firm 
6200 Savoy, Suite 515 
Houston, TX  77036 
 
Michael S. Wolly, Esq.    
Zwerdling, Paul, Kahn & Wolly, PC  
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W  
Washington, DC 20036 
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Stephen Edward Goldman & 
Wystan M. Ackerman 
Robinson & Cole LLP  
280 Trumbull Street  
Hartford, CT 06103 
 
OTT Communications 
900-D Hammond Street 
Bangor, ME  04401 
 
Federal Railroad Administration 
Attn:  Assistant Chief Counsel 
1200 New Jersey Avenue, S.E. 
Washington, DC  20590 
 
FCM Rail, Ltd. 
15173 North Road 
Fenton, MI 48430 
 
Surface Transportation Board 
Attn:  General Counsel 
395 E Street SW 
Washington, DC  20024 
 
VIA E-MAIL: 
 
Christopher B. Branson, Esq.,  
for Great Northern Paper Company,  LLC 
Murray, Plumb & Murray 
75 Pearl Street 
Portland, ME 04104 
cbranson@mpmlaw.com 
 
Alan R. Lepene, Esq. 
for Irving Paper Ltd., Irving Pulp & Paper, Ltd.,  
and J. D. Irving, Ltd. 
Thompson Hine 
3900 Key Center 
127 Public Square 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1291  
Alan.Lepene@thompsonhine.com 
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Keith J. Cunningham, Esq. 
for Irving Paper Ltd., Irving Pulp & Paper, Ltd.,  
and J. D. Irving, Ltd. 
Pierce Atwood LLP 
Merrill's Wharf 
254 Commercial Street 
Portland, ME  04101 
kcunningham@pierceatwood.com 
 
Matthew J. Troy, Esq. 
Phillip Seligman, Esq. 
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division 
P.O. Box 875 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, DC  20044 
Matthew.Troy@usdoj.gov 
Phillip.Seligman@usdoj.gov 
 
Alan S. Gilbert, Esq. 
Dentons US LLP 
for Rail World, Inc. 
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7800 
Chicago, IL  60606-6306 
alan.gilbert@dentons.com 
 
Patrick C. Maxcy 
Dentons US LLP 
for Rail World, Inc. and Edward Burkhardt 
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7800 
Chicago, IL 60606-6306 
patrick.maxcy@dentons.com 
 
Jonathan P. Welch 
Office of Foreign Litigation 
Civil Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
1100 L Street, NW, Room 11002 
Washington, DC  20005 
Jonathan.Welch@USDOJ.gov 
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Denis St-Onge 
Gowlings Lafleur Henderson, LLP 
for Montreal, Maine & Atlantic Canada Co. 
1, Place Ville-Marie, 37th Floor 
Montreal, (Québec)  H3B 3P4 
CANADA 
denis.st-onge@gowlings.com  
 
Derek Tay 
Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP 
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto, Ontario  M5X 1G5 
CANADA 
Derrick.Tay@gowlings.com 
 
Casey Symington 
Office of Chief Counsel/FRA 
3935 11th Avenue 
Kearney, NE  68845 
Casey.Symington@dot.gov 
 
Michael Barron, Esq. 
Fletcher & Sippel 
29 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 920 
Chicago, IL  60606-2832 
mbarron@fletcher-sippel.com 
 
M. Donald Gardner, Jr., CFO 
VP Finance & Administration 
Montreal, Maine & Atlantic Railway 
15 Iron Road 
Hermon, ME  04401 
mdgardner@mmarail.com 
 
James E. Howard 
James E. Howard LLC 
70 Rancho Road 
Carmel Valley, CA  93924 
jim@jehowardlaw.com 
 
Edward Burkhardt, President 
Rail World, Inc. 
8600 W. Bryn Mawr Avenue, Suite 500N 
Chicago, IL  60631 
eaburkhardt@railworld-inc.com 
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Robert C. Grindrod, President 
Montreal, Maine & Atlantic Railway, Ltd. 
15 Iron Road 
Hermon, ME  04401 
rcgrindrod@mmarail.com 
 
Craig T. Goldblatt, Esq. 
for XL Group 
WilmerHale 
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC  20006 
craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com 
 
Andrew Adessky, CPA 
Richter Advisory Group Inc. 
1981 McGill College 
Montreal, Quebec  H3A 0G6 
CANADA 
aadessky@richter.ca 
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